separates whole number place values from decimal place values.

200
Standard Notation

200.000
Decimal Notation

Word Name:
The naming conventions used to name whole numbers are similar to those
used to name numbers containing decimals. 

1. The whole number portion is named normally. 

921.4711

nine hundred twenty-one
2. The word "and" is used to indicate the decimal point.

and

four thousand seven hundred eleven ten-thousandths

3. The decimal portion is named using whole number naming conventions 
without commas. Additionally, the name of the farthest right decimal place